

No. 16-32

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

KINDRED NURSING CENTERS
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

JANIS E. CLARK, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Kentucky**

**BRIEF OF ARBITRATION SCHOLAR
IMRE S. SZALAI AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

IMRE S. SZALAI
Judge John D. Wessel Distinguished
Professor of Social Justice
Counsel of Record
LOYOLA UNIVERSITY NEW ORLEANS COLLEGE OF LAW
7214 St. Charles Avenue, Box 901
New Orleans, LA 70118
(504) 861-5589
iszalai@loyno.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The FAA’s Text, Legislative History, And The Historical Background Of The FAA’s En- actment Demonstrate That The FAA Does Not Govern Personal-Injury Claims	4
II. The Court Should Also Affirm The Decision Below Because Applying The FAA In This Case Results In An Unconstitutional Intru- sion On State Sovereignty	11
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	12, 15, 16, 21
<i>Arnold v. Burger King</i> , 48 N.E.3d 69 (Ohio Ct. App. 2015).....	2, 8, 9
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	3, 5, 10
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	11, 15, 20
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	23
<i>Figueroa v. THI of New Mexico</i> , 306 P.3d 480 (N.M. Ct. App. 2012).....	22
<i>Galeana Telecomm. Invs., Inc. v. Amerifone Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 4205997 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 10, 2016).....	7
<i>Hardware Dealers' Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Glidden Co.</i> , 284 U.S. 151 (1931)	4, 17
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997).....	3, 17, 19
<i>Johnson v. Rent-A-Center</i> , 2014 Mo. App. LEXIS 1227 (Mo. Ct. App. Nov. 4, 2014)	8, 9
<i>Johnson v. Rent-A-Center</i> , 2014 Mo. App. LEXIS 1385 (Mo. Ct. App. Dec. 9, 2014)	9
<i>Jones v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 583 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009)	8, 9
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012).....	4, 5, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Marsh Farms v. Olvey</i> , 974 So. 2d 194 (La. Ct. App. 2008).....	22
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Osei v. Univ. of Maryland Univ. Coll.</i> , 2016 WL 4269100 (D. Md. Aug. 15, 2016)	7
<i>Peters v. Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pitman, LLP</i> , 2011 WL 5304627 (Conn. Super. Ct. Oct. 17, 2011)	22
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	20
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	11
<i>Schoenamsgruber v. Hamburg American Line</i> , 294 U.S. 454 (1935)	4
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>THI of New Mexico v. Patton</i> , 741 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Uhl v. Komatsu Forklift Co.</i> , 512 F.3d 294 (6th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	19
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953).....	20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1404	18

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Bills to Make Valid and Enforceable Written Provisions or Agreements for Arbitration of Disputes Arising Out of Contracts, Maritime Transactions, or Commerce Among the States or Territories or With Foreign Nations: Joint Hearings on S. 1005 and H.R. 646 Before the Subcomms. of the Comms. on the Judiciary, 68th Cong. (1924)</i>	9, 10
H.R. Rep. No. 68-96 (1924)	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Lia Iannetti, <i>New Rule on Accelerated Adjudication Procedures in New York State Courts</i> (May 2014), https://www.cpradr.org/news-publications/articles/2014-05-23-new-rule-on-accelerated-adjudication-procedures-in-new-york-state-courts	20
Ian R. Macneil, <i>American Arbitration Law: Reformation, Nationalization, Internationalization</i> (1992)	13, 15
Regulation (EU) 524/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 21 May 2013, 2013 O.J. (L 165) 1	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Peter B. Rutledge, <i>Arbitration and the Constitution</i> (2013)	19
Imre S. Szalai, <i>Outsourcing Justice: The Rise of Modern Arbitration Laws in America</i> (2013)	2, 10
Maureen A. Weston, <i>The Clash: Squaring Mandatory Arbitration with Administrative Agency and Representative Recourse</i> , 89 S. Cal. L. Rev. 103 (2015)	18
